
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 20th February, 
2018
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Rooms 3 and 4 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillor Claisse
Councillor Hecks
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Wilkinson

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure and 
Development
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda. 

The Southampton City Council Strategy 
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out 
the four key outcomes that make up our 
vision.

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth

 Children and young people get a good 
start in life 

 People in Southampton live safe, 
healthy, independent lives

 Southampton is an attractive modern 
City, where people are proud to live 
and work

MOBILE TELEPHONES:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open to 
the public, for eith
[...]
xtent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 30 
January 2018 and to deal with any matters arising.
 

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5  PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/02485/FUL - 17 RAYMOND ROAD 
(Pages 9 - 18)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/02561/FUL - 9 BASSETT GREEN DRIVE 
(Pages 19 - 48)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.
 

7  PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/02389/FUL - 25 HOWARD ROAD 
(Pages 49 - 58)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.
 



6

8  PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01669/FUL - 4 PRIMROSE ROAD 
(Pages 59 - 68)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.
 

9  PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01600/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 153 
ATHELSTAN ROAD 
(Pages 69 - 88)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.
 

Monday, 12 February 2018 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



- 44 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Savage (except Minute Number 51) (Vice-
Chair), Barnes-Andrews, Claisse, Hecks, Murphy and Wilkinson

48. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 9th January 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

49. 5PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01486/FUL -  CHURCH ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that application for the proposed development, at the 
above address, be refused.

Erection of 2x 2-storey, 3-bed semi-detached houses with accommodation in roof 
space and front dormer windows, with associated cycle/refuse storage, following 
demolition of existing building.

Juilan Boswell (agent and architect) was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer presented an amended reason for refusal, as set out below.  The 
Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service Lead: 
Planning, Infrastructure and Development to refuse planning permission. Upon being 
put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED that the Panel refuse to grant planning permission for the following 
reasons:

(i) Reason for Refusal – Overdevelopment
The proposed residential development by reason of its siting, size, design, 
height and scale results in an overdevelopment of the plot. It is considered 
that the scale, degree of site coverage and failure to provide adequate private 
amenity space that is fit for purpose is symptomatic of overdevelopment 
which is not in keeping with the character and rhythm of the surrounding 
street scene and would cause material harm to the character and 
appearance of the area. As such the proposal is contrary to SDP1(i), 
SDP7(iii)(iv)(v) and SDP9(i)(v) of the adopted City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review (as amended 2015) and policies CS13 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (as 
amended 2015) as supported by section 2.3.14, 3.7.7-8, 3.9.2 and 4.4 of the 
Residential Design Guide SPG (September 2006).

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 45 -

(ii) Reason for Refusal – Impact on neighbouring occupiers (overbearing)
The proposed development by reason of its scale and design represents an 
unneighbourly form of development through the increase in massing in 
immediate proximity to the common boundary and worsens the existing 
relationship through the creation of an overbearing form of development (with 
particular reference to 14 Obelisk Road). The proposal thereby proves 
contrary to saved policies SPD1(i), SDP7(iii)(iv) and SDP9(i)(v) of the 
adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015) and CS13 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (2015), with particular reference to sections 2.2.7 and 2.2.21 of the 
Councils Residential Design Guide (2006). 

(iii) Reason for Refusal – Poor quality residential environment
The proposed development results in the creation of a poor quality residential 
environment for the occupiers of neighbouring properties and occupiers of 
the proposed dwellings. The introduction of windows which directly overlook 
the existing private garden to the rear and overlooking of the proposed rear 
gardens of the properties on the application site are considered to have a 
harmful impact on the privacy and amenities of the relevant properties. The 
proposal thereby proves contrary to saved policies SPD1(i), SDP7(iii) and 
SDP9(v) of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015) and 
CS13 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (2015), with particular reference to sections 
2.2.1, 2.3.12-13 and 4.4.1-4 of the Councils Residential Design Guide (2006).

(iv) Reason for Refusal - Lack of Section 106 or unilateral undertaking to secure 
planning obligations.
In the absence of either a scheme of works or a completed Section 106 legal 
agreement or unilateral undertaking to support the development the 
application fails to mitigate against its wider direct impact with regards to the 
additional pressure that further residential development will place upon the 
Special Protection Areas of the Solent Coastline.  Failure to secure mitigation 
towards the 'Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate the 
adverse impact of new residential development (within 5.6km of the Solent 
coastline) on internationally protected birds and habitat is contrary to Policy 
CS22 of the Council's adopted LDF Core Strategy as supported by the 
Habitats Regulations.

50. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01541/FUL - 171 OSBORNE ROAD NORTH 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a two storey rear extension to facilitate conversion into 2 flats (1 x 1 bed and 
1 x 2 bed) with associated bin and cycle storage (Resubmission of 17/00784/FUL).

The Panel considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service Lead: 
Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put 
to the vote the recommendation was carried.

Page 2



- 46 -

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) delegated to the Service Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to 
grant planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at 
the end of this report and to secure financial contribution towards Solent 
Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) to mitigate against the pressure on 
European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy 
CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010.

(ii) granted authority to the Service Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development to add, vary and /or delete relevant conditions as necessary. 

(iii) delegated authority to the Service Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development to refuse to grant planning permission for failure to satisfy the 
requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
in the event the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) financial 
contribution is not resolved. 

51. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01840/FUL - 14 SPRING CRESCENT 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a first floor extension to the east elevation and associated changes to the 
front elevation (amended after validation to remove alterations to the west elevation and 
to include changes to front elevation).

Verena Coleman, Johnathan Chipp and David Edwards (local residents/ objecting), and 
Councillor Savage (ward councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that an additional letter of objection had been presented 
to officers following the publication of the report.  Panel Members discussed the 
detailing of the flat roofed extension and requested that an additional condition, as set 
out below, be added

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED that the Panel grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and the amendment set out below.

ADDITIONAL CONDITION 
First floor flat roof and eaves detail [Pre-commencement Condition]

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, detailed drawings of 
the first floor flat roof and eaves design at a scale of 1:20, together with details of the 
materials to be used, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved details shall subsequently be incorporated in the 
construction of the development hereby approved.

Page 3



- 47 -

REASON: To secure a development of appropriate proportions and high visual quality 
in order to respect the character of the locally listed host dwelling and the wider local 
area.

NOTE: Councillor Savage declared an interest and withdrew from the Panel.

52. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/02384/NMA - TEST LANE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Non material amendment sought to planning permission ref: 14/01911/FUL comprising 
changes to the internal layout of unit 3 and external changes to units 1, 2 and 3 
including a revised canopy design and provision of louvres and a level access door to 
unit 3

Matthew Thomas (agent), and Councillor McEwing (Ward Councillor/objecting) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel raised concerns in regard to the potential for additional noise with the 
internal adjustments to unit 3 and requested that officers adjust the condition to counter 
any addition disturbance. The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant 
conditional planning permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was 
carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Denness, Barnes-Andrews,

Claisse, Hecks, Murphy, Savage
AGAINST: Councillor Wilkinson

RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed that the proposed changes sought by this request 
are considered to provide a Non-Material Amendment to the approved planning 
permission (as already amended). All planning conditions applicable to the approved 
planning permission remain in force with amendment requested by Panel, to following 
condition.

Noise - plant and machinery (Pre-Commencement)
The use of Unit 3 shall not commence until details of measures to minimise noise from 
plant and machinery associated with the proposed development, as amended by the 
introduction of louvres to the western elevation as hereby approved, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development 
shall be implemented in accordance with the agreed details before the use hereby 
approved commences and thereafter retained as approved. 
REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties.

Page 4



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
DATE: 20 February 2018 - 6pm Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre

Main Agenda 
Item Number

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address

5 MG CAP 5 17/02485/FUL
17 Raymond Road

6 MP DEL 5 17/02561/FUL
9 Bassett Green Drive

7 JF CAP 5 17/02389/FUL
25 Howard Road

8 JF CAP 5 17/01669/FUL
4 Primrose Road

9 JF DEL 5 17/01600/FUL
Adj 153 Athelstan Road

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to 
Officers: PER - Approve without Conditions: REF – Refusal: TCON – Temporary Consent: 
NOBJ – No objection

Case Officers:

MG – Matt Griffiths
MP – Mat Pidgeon
JF – John Fanning

Page 5

Agenda Annex



Southampton City Council - Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Report of Planning & Development Manager

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Index of Documents referred to in the preparation of reports on Planning 

Applications:
Background Papers

1. Documents specifical
[...]
port Association - Design for deliveries
(h) DETR Traffic Advisory Leaflets (various)

6. Government Policy Planning Advice

(a) National Planning Policy Framework (27.3.2012)
(b) National Planning Policy Guidance Suite

7. Other Published Documents

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006)
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 8



 

1

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 20th February 2018
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead, Infrastructure, Planning and 

Development

Application address:                
17 Raymond Road, Southampton

Proposed development:
Change of use from a dwelling house (Class C3) to either a dwelling house (Class C3) 
or a house in multiple occupation (HMO, Class C4)

Application 
number

17/02485/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Matthew Griffiths Public speaking 
time

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

30/01/2018 Ward Shirley

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Five or more letters of 
objection have been 
received 

Ward Councillors Cllr Coombs
Cllr Kaur
Cllr Chaloner

Referred to Panel 
by:

n/a Reason: n/a

 
Applicant: Dr Richard Dodds Agent: n/a

Recommendation Summary Conditionally approve

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Not applicable

Reason for granting Permission:
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where
[...]
ragraphs 17, 58, 60 and 64 of the NPPF, policies - SDP1, SDP7 and SDP9 of the City 
of Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015) policy CS13 of the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 2015) 
and policies BAS1, BAS4 and BAS10 of the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan (June 2015).

Recommendation in full: 

Delegate to Service Lead Infrastructure, Planning and Development to issue conditional 
approval subject to receipt of amended plans or written confirmation showing a mix of 
materials, predominantly red brick, rather than render as submitted and to overcome the 
earlier reason for refusal regarding material. A delegated refusal would follow in the event 
that this information is not provided within a reasonable timescale.  

Background.

Planning permission was granted via appeal in April 2017 for a first floor and two storey 
rear extension with associated alterations to form an enlarged dwelling. The application 
had been recommended for approval but was refused at Panel on 10/01/2017. The current 
application is deemed necessary as, following discussions with contractors, the applicant 
considered it would be more efficient to replace the existing building rather than extend the 
existing one. In addition changes to the design of the roof, whereby gable ends are 
replaced by hipped ends along with minor changes to the external elevations, internal 
ground floor layout and footprint are also proposed. As such the Panel are to consider the 
merits of this new dwelling but should afford significant weight to the appeal decision of the 
recent two storey building that was found to be acceptable.

1 The site and its context
1.1 When considering the previous appeal the Inspector described the site and the 

surroundings as follows: The appeal property is a large detached single storey, 
split level, extended dwelling of non-remarkable appearance. It lies within a 
residential area with houses, bungalows and split level properties 
[...]
tion with the development hereby 
permitted shall not exceed 5 persons.
Reason: In the interests of protecting the residential amenity of local residents from 
intensification of use and define the consent for avoidance of doubt.

02. Retention of communal spaces
The communal rooms as shown on the plans hereby approved (namely, the kitchen, 
lounge, bathroom and shower room) shall be retained for their purposes whilst the 
property is in use as an HMO.
Reason: In the interests of the living conditions of the occupiers of the HMO.

03. Approved Plans
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority.
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Page 66



Application 17/01669/FUL              APPENDIX 1

POLICY CONTEXT

Core Strategy - (as amended 2015)
CS13 Fundamentals of Design

City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015)

SDP1   Quality of Development
SDP7  Urban Design Context
SDP9  Scale, Massing & Appearance

Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006)
Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD (HMO SPD, 2016)
The adopted Bassett Neighbourhood Plan (2016)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)

Page 67



Page 68



 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 20th February 2018

Planning Application Report of the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development

Application address:                
Land adjacent to 153 Athelstan Road, Southampton
Proposed development:
Construction of two storey, four bed detached house with associated bin/refuse, car 
parking and cycle storage.
Application 
number

17/01600/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Amber Trueman Public speaking 
time

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

23.02.2018 Ward Peartree

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Request by Ward 
Member 


[...]
sion Feb 2003.

14/02023/FUL Refused 20.02.15
Erection of a 2-storey, 3-bed detached house with associated parking and formation of 
new vehicular access

For the following reasons:
01.Out of character
The proposal, by reason of the design, plot size and site coverage would represent a 
cramped form of development which would be out of keeping with the established context 
and character of the surrounding area contrary to saved Policy SDP9(i) of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (Adopted March 2006).

02.  Highway Safety
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that adequate sightlines can be achieved for 
vehicles leaving the site.  Given the proximity of the site access to the mini-roundabout at 
the junction of Athelstan Road and Peartree Avenue, the levels of the site and the steep 
gradient of Athelstan Road, sub-standard sightlines would be detrimental to highway 
safety.  As such the proposal would be contrary to saved Policy SDP1 (i) of the adopted 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2006).

03. Land Stability
The application site is in an area of potentially unstable land and the applicants have not 
provided any information to demonstrate that land stability issues can be adequately 
addressed. Consequently, the proposal would be contrary to the requirements of Policy 
SDP23 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and the advice in the 
National Planning Practice Guidance (March 2014).

Page 85



 
04.  Lack of Section 106 or unilateral undertaking to secure planning obligations.
In the absence of a completed Section 106 legal agreement or unilateral undertaking to 
support the development the application fails to mitigate against its wider direct impact with 
regards to the additional pressure that further residential development will place upon the 
Special Protection Areas of the Solent Coastline.  Failure to secure mitigation towards the 
'Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate the adverse impact of new 
residential development (within 5.6km of the Solent coastline) on internationally protected 
birds and habitat is contrary to Policy CS22 of the Council's adopted LDF Core Strategy as 
supported by the Habitats Regulations.

15/01346/FUL Conditionally Approved 14.08.15
Erection of a 2-storey, 3-bed detached house with associated parking and formation of 
new vehicular access (resubmission)

Page 86



 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 17/02485/FUL - 17 Raymond Road
	6 Planning Application - 17/02561/FUL - 9 Bassett Green Drive
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	7 Planning Application - 17/02389/FUL - 25 Howard Road
	8 Planning Application - 17/01669/FUL - 4 Primrose Road
	9 Planning Application - 17/01600/FUL - Land Adjacent to 153 Athelstan Road



Minutes of the meeting


- 48 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2018

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Claisse, Hecks, 
Murphy, Wilkinson and Shields (except Minute Number 57)

Apologies: Councillors Barnes-Andrews

53. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Barnes 
Andrews from the Panel, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Shields to replace them for the purposes 
of this meeting.

54. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 30 January 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

55. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/02485/FUL - 17 RAYMOND ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Change of use from a dwelling house (Class C3) to either a dwelling house (Class C3) 
or a house in multiple occupation (HMO, Class C4)

The Panel considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning permission. 
Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Denness, Claisse, Hecks, Murphy, Savage

and Shields
AGAINST: Councillors Wilkinson

RESOLVED that the Panel approve conditional planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 

56. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/02561/FUL - 9 BASSETT GREEN DRIVE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.



- 49 -

Replacement dwelling with associated parking (Follows permission 16/01903/FUL).

Barry Smith (local resident objecting), Bhupnder and Hardeep Toor (applicant), and 
Councillor Harris (ward councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that amended plans had now been received detailing 
the mix of materials for the outside of the building showing predominantly red brick, 
rather than render as submitted previously. 

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED that the Panel 
(i) delegated the Service Lead Infrastructure, Planning and Development to 

issue conditional approval subject to receipt of amended plans or written 
confirmation showing a mix of materials, predominantly red brick, rather than 
render as submitted and to overcome the earlier reason for refusal regarding 
material. 

(ii) delegated the Service Lead Infrastructure, Planning and Development 
permission to refuse to grant approval in the event that this information is not 
provided within a reasonable timescale.  

57. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/02389/FUL - 25 HOWARD ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a single storey rear extension.

Kate Drummond and Kate Stirling (local residents objecting), Mr Chahal (agent), Mr 
Sahota (applicant) and Councillor Parnell (ward councillors objecting) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported the result of the appeal case circulated as additional 
information to the Panel.  The Panel expressed concern that the proposed extension 
would be used as an additional bedroom and requested that an additional condition on 
use be added as set out below. 

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Denness, Hecks and Murphy
AGAINST: Councillors Claisse and Wilkinson
ABSTAINED: Councillor Savage



- 50 -

RESOLVED that the Panel approve conditional planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and any additional condition set out below:

Additional Condition

Condition 5 – Restricted use

The development hereby approved shall be provided as a 1 bedroom flat.  The rooms 
identified as ‘kitchen’ and ‘lounge’ on the proposed ground floor plan of Drawing No 
2017/03 Rev B shall be retained for that intended use within the existing unit and shall 
not be used as additional bedrooms. 

Reason: To allow the Local Planning Authority to control the development and restrict 
the potential for further residential intensification and activity that could have a harmful 
impact on existing and neighboring occupiers with reference to noise and disturbance 
from additional occupiers, and the further need for car parking. 

NOTE: Councillor Shields withdrew from the Panel for this Item. 

58. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01669/FUL - 4 PRIMROSE ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of part single storey, part two-storey rear extension (retrospective)

Dr Bragg (local resident objecting), Sukhoev Sihota and Dajeep Sihota (applicant), and 
Councillor B Harris (ward councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel raised a number of concerns relating the retrospective application.  In 
particular the Panel were concerned that the conditions relating to materials, set out in 
the previous application, had not been adhered to. The Panel felt that the impact of the 
change to the granted planning permission could not be assessed without a site visit 
and proposed that the decision on the matter be deferred until a site visit had been 
arranged.  

RESOLVED that the Panel deferred decision on the application until the Panel had 
undertaken a site visit. 

59. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01600/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 153 
ATHELSTAN ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.



- 51 -

Construction of two storey, four bed detached house with associated bin/refuse, car 
parking and cycle storage.

Catherine Rendle and Charlotte Winfield (local residents objecting), and Councillors 
Keogh and Lewzey (ward councillors objecting) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported an amendment to Condition 16 of the recommendation 
amended to align with the condition on the previously consented application.  Members 
expressed concerns over the access to the property and that the development would be 
an overdevelopment of the existing plot. 

The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was lost.

A further motion to refuse to Planning Permission for the reasons set out below was 
then proposed by Councillor Claisse and seconded by Councillor Savage. 

RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Claisse, Murphy, Savage and Wilkinson
AGAINST: Councillors Denness and Hecks
ABSTAINED: Councillor Shields

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below:

Reasons for Refusal

(1) Reason for Refusal – Residential amenity
The proposed development, with particular reference to the additional two-storey 
massing at the rear, represents an overdevelopment of the existing plot and 
would result in an unneighbourly form of development which is harmful to the 
occupiers of the application site and neighbouring dwellings. With reference to 
the changing site levels, the additional bedroom and increased building footprint 
with associated loss of external amenity space, it is considered that the property 
fails to provide a good quality, usable external amenity space for the occupants 
of the host dwelling that is fit for its intended purpose to serve a 4 bedroom 
family dwelling and results in an over-intensive and cramped form of 
development.  The additional bedroom (as proposed) and associated reduction 
in external amenity space to below current standards are at odds with achieving 
appropriate development. Furthermore, the additional massing to the rear will 
result in additional overshadowing of the proposed garden and the neighbouring 
dwelling at 153 Athelstan Road which will be exacerbated by the change in site 
levels. Therefore, the proposal proves contrary to SPD1(i), SDP7(i)(iii)(iv) and 
SDP9(i)(ii)(v) of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015) and Policy 
CS13 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (2015), as supported by sections 2.2.1, 2.2.19, 
2.2.21, 2.3.12-13 and 4.4.3-4 of the Council’s approved Residential Design 
Guide SPD (2006). 



- 52 -

(2) Reason for Refusal - Lack of Section 106 or unilateral undertaking to secure 
planning obligations.
In the absence of either a scheme of works or a completed Section 106 legal 
agreement or unilateral undertaking to support the development the application 
fails to mitigate against its wider direct impact with regards to the additional 
pressure that further residential development will place upon the Special 
Protection Areas of the Solent Coastline.  Failure to secure mitigation towards 
the 'Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate the adverse impact 
of new residential development (within 5.6km of the Solent coastline) on 
internationally protected birds and habitat is contrary to Policy CS22 of the 
Council's adopted LDF Core Strategy as supported by the Habitats Regulations.


